The study population is all Principals and teachers of both Junior and Senior Secondary schools belonging to223
the Lagos State Government.224

9 a) Sample and Sampling Techniques225

The sampling cut across the six Education Districts of Lagos State. Four Hundred and Forty Six Principals (446)226
out of a population of Six Hundred and Twenty (620) principals in Lagos State junior and senior secondary and227
Two Thousand Three Hundred and thirty teachers (2330) who returned a duly completed questionnaire out of228
stratified sample.229

10 b) Instrumentation230

For data gathering, there are two questionnaires for the study. The first was for principals’: Time Management231
and School Administrative Tasks’ Performance Questionnaire I (TMSATPQ I), this is divided into two sections232